

---

**RECORD NO. 10-1908**

---

*In The*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For The Fourth Circuit*

**MOHAMMED AZIZ, MERAN SALIH ABDULLAH; MOSSA  
ABDULLAH MOSSA; SUTHI A. MOSSA; ZAKIA SADULLA;  
KURDISH NATIONAL CONGRESS OF NORTH AMERICA,  
“KNC,” on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**ALCOLAC, INCORPORATED,**

*Defendant – Appellee.*

**REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, a sovereign nation; VWR INTERNATIONAL,  
LLC, a/k/a VWR International LTD, f/k/a BDH, LTD;  
THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC, INCORPORATED, f/k/a Oxoid, LTD,  
a/k/a Oxoid Incorporated; JOHN DOES #1-100,**

*Defendants.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

**Jonathan L. Greenblatt  
Stephen J. Marzen  
Christopher M. Ryan  
Sean G. Arthurs  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 508-8000**

*Counsel for Defendant – Appellee*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
A.    Alleged Facts Directed to the Kurdish Representatives’ Claims.....	6
B.    Alleged Facts Directed at Alcolac’s Purported Knowledge and Purpose .....	8
C.    The District Court’s Decision .....	11
1.    The TVPA imposes liability on individuals, not corporations such as Alcolac .....	11
2.    Norms of customary international law made applicable by the ATS impose no liability on corporations that lack a purpose to violate international law .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
Standard of Review.....	15
A.    The District Court Correctly Held that the TVPA Imposes No Liability on Corporations such as Alcolac .....	16

1.	The TVPA imposes liability only on “individual[s]” and the ordinary meaning of individual (absent other textual indication) is a natural person, not a corporation .....	17
2.	Consistent use of “individual” in the TVPA precludes its application to a corporation .....	18
3.	The TVPA’s legislative history cannot be used to contradict its text and in any event demonstrates that the TVPA does not impose liability on corporations .....	22
4.	The only circuit court to have addressed the issue has held that the TVPA imposes no liability on corporations; the sole circuit in conflict imposed TVPA liability on a corporate defendant without identifying or deciding the corporate-liability issue .....	26
B.	The District Court Correctly Held that Norms of Customary International Law Made Applicable by the ATS Impose No Aiding-and-Abetting Liability on Corporations Without the Purpose to Facilitate Alleged Violations.....	32
1.	No binding norm of customary international law imposes liability on corporations .....	33
2.	Absent express direction from Congress, federal common law does not permit imposition of liability for aiding and abetting under the ATS .....	39
3.	No binding norm of customary international law imposes aiding-and-abetting liability without the purpose to violate international law and the allegations in the Amended Complaint fail to allege facts to prove the required purpose.....	42
4.	Even if a binding norm of customary international law permitted the imposition of liability for mere knowledge, the Amended Complaint alleges no facts that establish such knowledge, only impermissibly speculative inferences .....	46

CONCLUSION.....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	27, 29, 30, 38
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	28
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , No. PJM-08-1696, 2010 WL 3001986 (D. Md. July 29, 2010) .....	31
<i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Lungisile Ntsebeza</i> , No. 07-919 (Feb. 2008), <i>on writ of certiorari from Khulamani</i> , 504 F.3d 254, <i>aff d</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2424 (2008).....	42
<i>Arndt v. UBS AG</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997), <i>aff d on other grounds</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	29, 31
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 27, 28

*Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....19

*Brown v. Gardner*,  
513 U.S. 115 (1994).....21

*Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev’t Corp.*,  
274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003).....52

*Carmichael v. United Techs. Corp.*,  
835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988).....38

*Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.*,  
511 U.S. 164 (1994).....41, 42

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....12, 17

*Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus.*,  
508 U.S. 152 (1993) .....20

*Comm’r v. Lundy*,  
516 U.S. 235 (1996).....18

*Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.*,  
447 U.S. 102 (1980).....22

*Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....28

*Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
No. 01-2224, 2005 WL 756090 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2005).....28

*Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus.*,  
510 U.S. 332 (1994).....19

*Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa*,  
539 U.S. 90 (2003).....12

*Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....28

*Doe v. Nestle, S.A.*,  
No. CV 05-5133, 2010 WL 3969615 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010) .....28, 35, 36

*Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.*,  
505 U.S. 469 (1992).....20

*Estate of Rodriguez v. Drummond Co.*,  
256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003) .....31

*Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.*,  
No. 1:06-CV-00627, 2010 WL 3938312 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 5, 2010).....28

*Friedman v. Bayer Corp.*,  
No. 99-CV-3675, 1999 WL 33457825 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 1999) .....29

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.*,  
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....18

*Hallstrom v. Tillamook County*,  
493 U.S. 20 (1989).....22

*Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank*,  
293 U.S. 84 (1934).....19

*Hereros v. Deutsche Afrika-Linien Gmbh & Co.*,  
232 Fed. App'x 90 (3d Cir. 2007) .....37

*In re Agent Orange Product Liab. Litig.*,  
373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....27, 28

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....29, 31

*Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l. Bank Ltd.*,  
504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....*passim*

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....28, 36, 37, 39

*Kokoszka v. Belford*,  
417 U.S. (1974).....19

*Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
513 U.S. 374 (U.S. 1995) .....34

*Lippoldt v. Cole*,  
468 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006) .....17

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.*,  
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....20

*Mohamad v. Rajoub*,  
No. 08-1800, 2009 WL 3127206 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2009) .....28

*Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.*,  
381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....28

*Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.*,  
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) .....16, 47

*Philbrook v. Glodgett*,  
421 U.S. 707 (1975).....19

*Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 224 (U.S. 2007) .....19

*Ratzlaf v. United States*,  
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....20

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
507 U.S. 170 (1993).....20

*Robinson v. Amer. Honda Motor Co.*,  
551 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 2009) .....15, 16, 46

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
480 U.S. 522 (1987).....25

*Romero v. Drummond Co.*,  
552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....29, 30, 38

*Sanders v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.*,  
No. 10-1189, 2010 WL 4386881 (4th Cir. Nov. 5, 2010).....16, 46, 47, 51

*Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC*,  
487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007) .....38

*Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....31, 38

*Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury*,  
475 U.S. 851 (1986).....18, 19, 20

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....*passim*

*Sucampo Pharm., Inc. v. Astellas Pharma, Inc.*,  
471 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2006) .....15

*Sullivan v. Strop*,  
496 U.S. 478 (1990).....18

*The Paquete Habana*,  
175 U.S. 677 (1900).....35, 37

*The Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.*,  
582 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....*passim*

*U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.*,  
508 U.S. 439 (1993).....20

*Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation*,  
439 U.S. 463 (1979).....39

*W. Va. Univ. Hospitals v. Casey*,  
499 U.S. 83 (1991).....25

*Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.*,  
503 U.S. 519 (U.S. 1992) .....33

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....13, 16, 17, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2(a) .....1, 18, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1).....20

28 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)-(2).....24

28 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2).....20

28 U.S.C. § 3(b)(2)(A) .....21

28 U.S.C. § 3(b)(2)(B) .....21

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....*passim*

ERISA § 502(a)(3) .....20

ERISA § 502(a)(5) .....20

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....1, 5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 68 (1769) .....	34
Albin Eser, Individual Criminal Responsibility, in 1 The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court 767 (Antonio Cassese <i>et al.</i> eds., 2002) .....	37
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	25-26
Hearing before the Senate Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Affairs of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 30 (June 22, 1990) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367, Pt. 1, 102d Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 1 (1991) .....	23
S. Rep. No. 102-249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	23
The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court art. 25(3)(c), <i>opened for signature</i> July 17, 1998, 37 I.L.M. 1002 .....	45
<i>The Torture Victim Protection Act</i> , Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Human Rights and International Organizations of the Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 101st Cong. 87-88 (June 7, 1988) .....	23
The Torture Victim Protection Act 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....	17
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1152 (1986) .....	17
